
 
 
Shafter Community Enforcement Update 
Fourth Quarter 2024 
 
 
Covering enforcement activities in the community from 10/1/2024 through 12/31/2024: 
 
Residential Wood Burning – District Rule 4901 

• District requirements in effect from Nov. 1 – Feb. 28/29 each year 
• CERP commitment: Enhanced enforcement (four hours of enforcement on each wood 

burning curtailment day) 
• No public complaints received 
• 14 violation notices issued 

 
Illegal Open Burning – District Rule 4103 

• CERP commitment: One targeted enforcement effort every quarter 
• No public complaints received 
• 3 violation notices issued 

 
Statewide Anti-Idling Enforcement 

• CERP commitment: One targeted enforcement effort every quarter 
• No violations of CARB’s truck and bus regulation observed 

 
Stationary Source Inspections 

• CERP commitment: Increased inspection frequency at facilities with emission violations 
in the last 3 years 

• 14 total stationary source inspections (12 compliance inspections, 2 source test 
observations) 

 
Enforcement Action Summary 

• Stationary Source: 4 violation notices issued (1 emissions related, 3 
procedural/administrative) 

•  Non-stationary Source: 19 violation notice issued (18 emissions related, 1 
procedural/administrative) 

 
Public Complaints 

• 1 total public complaint responded to in the community  
o 1 fugitive dust 

• No violation notices issued 
• Complaints can be reported to the District by: 

o Telephone: (800) 870-1037 
o District website: www.valleyair.org 
o Through the District mobile app (Valley Air app) 

 
 

Learn more: community.valleyair.org 

http://www.valleyair.org/
http://community.valleyair.org/


Summary of Violations Found
Date Type Violation # Issued To Facility ID Location Description Rules

10/9/2024 NOV 5033715 Sjv Quality Cotton S-876 17053 N Shafter Ave, Shafter Failure to conduct and pass the required vapor recovery source tests.
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery Vessels, and Bulk Plants), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

11/5/2024 NOV 5033872 Etchegaray Farms LLC 131565 Hwy 99 & Merced, NE, Shafter Burning unauthorized materials 4103 (Open Burning)

11/8/2024 NOV 5033909 J.P. Oil Company, Llc S-2865 Light Oil Central, Shafter
Failure to conduct source test within +/- 30 days of required anniversary date: 
09/11/2024

1081 (Source Testing), 
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4702 (Internal Combustion Engines - Phase 2)

11/18/2024 NOV 5033949 Angelica Vargas 441 Walnut Street, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

11/20/2024 NOV 5033969 Victor Pelayo 509 Prince Lane, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

11/22/2024 NOV 5033990 Mariano Ramirez Mata 30555 Burbank Street, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

11/25/2024 NOV 5033998 Amber & Rocky Salcido 727 Sycamore Avenue, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/2/2024 NOV 5034031 Esperanza Rojas 235 Maple Street, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/2/2024 NOV 5034042 Sjv Quality Cotton S-876 17053 N Shafter Ave, Shafter
Failure to conduct and pass the required vapor recovery source tests (Second 
Notice).

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery Vessels, and Bulk Plants), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

12/2/2024 NOV 5034048 Michael Watts 267 Faber Street, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/2/2024 NOV 5034066 Hector Hernandez 509 Prince Lane, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/3/2024 NOV 5034072 Francisca Hernandez 18896 Beech Ave #3, Shafter Unauthorized open burning. 4103 (Open Burning)

12/10/2024 NOV 5034177 Daniel Plaza 250 Elizabeth Avenue, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/10/2024 NOV 5034192 Leticia Jaime 625 Mc Crumb Lane, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/10/2024 NOV 5034194 Eddy Gramajo 351 Rosalee Avenue, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/10/2024 NOV 5034197 Flavio Solis 30547 Orange St, Shafter Illegal burning of trash in a burn barrel 93113 (CA Code of Regulations, Title 17)

12/12/2024 NOV 5034221 Wonderful Orchards LLC East Lerdo Hwy and Cherry Ave, Shafter
Failure to submit Air Impact Assessment (AIA) application before applying for 
discretionary approval with a public agency.

9510 (Indirect Source Review (ISR))

12/12/2024 NOV 5034222 Plains LPG Services LP S-71 7Th Standard Rd & Beech Ave, Shafter Discovery of a leak exceeding 1,000 ppm during District inspection.
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
2520 (Federally Mandated Operating Permits),
4624 (Transfer of Organic Liquids)

12/12/2024 NOV 5034226 Oscar Romero 757 Mayer Lane, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/23/2024 NOV 5034300 Luis Lopez 356 Rodriguez Avenue, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/23/2024 NOV 5034305 Rosa Orozco 409 W Euclid Avenue, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12/23/2024 NOV 5034310 Lionardo Garza 29102 Los Angeles Street, Shafter Open burning of prohibited materials. 4103 (Open Burning)

12/24/2024 NOV 5034327 Esperanza Rosas 235 Maple Street, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)
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